
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
THURSDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER 2017, 5.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 PERFORMANCE FOCUS 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 Report of the Director of Policy and Governance (enclosed). 

 
 

4 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 
 

(Pages 15 - 36) 

 Report of the Director of Policy and Governance which was presented at the 
meeting of the Executive Cabinet on 16 November by the Executive Member 
for Resources (enclosed). 

 

 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 

GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan and Alistair Morwood.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 21 September 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 21 September 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan and Alistair Morwood 

 
OFFICERS:  Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 

Victoria Willett (Performance and Partnerships Manager), 
Kate Howcroft (Policy Officer) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Adrian Lowe 
 
 

17.OSP.39 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 22 June 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 22 June 2017 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 

17.OSP.40 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations on interest received. 
 

17.OSP.41 Performance Focus - Customer and Digital Context 
 
Members of the Performance Panel considered a report by the Director of Policy and 
Governance which provided contextual information in regards to an update on Waste and 
Streetscene performance and the delivery of the Digital Strategy 2017/20.   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member for Customer, Advice and 
Streetscene and Asim Khan, Director of Customer and Digital. 
 
Waste 
 
Performance against the indicator ‘number of missed collections per 100,000 collections of 
household waste’ had worsened for the first three months of 2017/18 when compared to the 
figures in 2016/17.  However, it was reported that performance was improving month to month 
and initial figures for July 2017 showed an improvement on performance in June.  
 
The Executive Member for Customer, Advice and Streetscene reminded the Performance 
Panel that in April 2017, one of the biggest frontline service provisions in recent years took 
place affecting approximately 50,000 households in the borough.  The changes included 
charging for garden waste and four weekly collections of card and paper. The effect of these 
changes was still being felt with household waste being put into 
[...]
f the 
projects and expected outcomes. 

 Deliver basic online and digital skills training to digitally excluded groups – the council 
was in discussion with community groups to deliver these sessions.  The purpose of 
the project was to give residents more confidence using the internet, and as a result 
would encourage residents to self-serve and in the first instance visit the council’s 
website to report issues, pay for council related services etc.  

 Develop and deliver a campaign to encourage the take up of digital services to 
promote the wider benefits of being online and the support which is available – this 
project was to promote the training programme above. 

 Review existing applications, ensuring they are used to their fullest extent – this refers 
to applications that have been bought-in rather than developed in-house by council 
officers.  The purpose of this project was to make sure each application was being 
used to its full potential.   

 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 21 September 2017 

Other improvements being considered included –  

 A single log-on  

 Making sure that the website is device friendly 
 
In response to queries raised by the Performance Panel with regard to some council assets 
being missed off the My Account system, the Director of Customer and Digital agreed that 
although the majority of council assets were recorded a few had been missed.  Assets were 
continuing to be reviewed and refreshed and that the council would welcome any missing 
assets to be reported so that they can be included.     
 
AGREED –  

1. That the report be noted  
2. A list of planned milestones planned to gage the progress of the Digital Strategy 

projects be forwarded to the Performance Panel.  

 
17.OSP.42 Performance Monitoring - First Quarter 2017/18 

 
The Performance Panel considered a monitoring report from the Director of Policy and 
Governance which was presented at the Executive Cabinet on 3 August.  The report 
set out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy and key 
performance indicators during the first quarter of 2017/18, 1 April to 30 June 2017. 
 
Overall, performance of key projects were rated as follows -  

 7 (50%) rated green, 

 4 (29%) of the projects rated amber, action plans for which were included in the 
report, 

 2 (14%) were complete, the outcomes of which have been recorded, 
1 (7%) was closed (Westway integrated sports facility);  

Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivering measures 
was good with 50% of Corporate Strategy measures performing on or above target.  
80% of key service delivery measures were performing on or above target or within 
the 5% threshold.  Those indicators performing below target had action plans outlined 
including measures which would be put into place to improve performance.  
 
During debate, members of the Performance Panel raised a number of issues relating 
to the information contained in the report which included –  

 Westway integrated sports facility;  

 Deliver a project to get people ready for work (Chorley Futures);  

 The number of young people taking part in ‘Get Up and Go’ activities;  

 Employment figures continued to be steadily worsening; 

 The number of working days lost per employee through sickness absence for 
which further information was requested.  

 
AGREED – That the report be noted, and the information on the number of 
working days lost per employee through short term sickness absence be 
circulated to the Performance Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Policy and 
Governance  

Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel 

30 November 
2017 

 

PERFORMANCE FOCUS – COUNCIL EVENTS PROGRAMME 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To provide the Performance Panel with contextual information and initial questions for focus 
on the Council events programme performance.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the panel consider the context and questions to be discussed at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel, with a view to understanding performance in this area. 

 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. In its terms of reference, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel agreed that at each 

meeting, as well as considering performance reports, the panel have the opportunity to 
focus in on any specific area of service delivery. For the November meeting, the panel have 
selected the Council events programme delivery as an area of focus. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 

CHORLEY COUNCIL EVENTS PROGRAMME   
 
5. Chorley Council has gained an excellent reputation for organising and delivering events for 

both residents and visitors to Chorley. The first coordinated events delivered through a 
dedicated team were held in 2009 with the delivery of just two annual events, Picnic in the 
Park and the Christmas light switch on. 

 

6. The Council events delivery has significantly increased since 2009 and now sees a 
yearlong programme of activity which delivers events for people of all ages and attracts 
both residents and visitors to Chorley alike. In 2016/17, the Council’s events programme 
attracted over 60,000 attendances.  

 
7. The 2017/18 budget for the delivery of events is £159,000 and within this budget a number 

of events are delivered by the Council across the year (more detail on each of the events 
can be found at Appendix A). 

 

8. The events programme is delivered by the Communications and Events Team which also 
encompasses responsibility for internal and external communications including press 
enquiries, social media, branding and website development.  

 
9. The delivery of events supports the Councils corporate priorities of being an ambitious 

council, involving residents in their local area and developing a strong local economy. 
Events provide income generation to offset their cost of delivery, support economic activity 
in the area and provide engaging activity for both residents and visitors whilst raising the 
profile of Chorley as a place to live, work and visit. 

 

PERFORMANCE CONTEXT 
 
Events, attendances and costs  

10. The table below outlines information on events delivered over 2016 and 2017. The table 
outlines attendance figures available for each event, the amount of income generated from 
each event where applicable and the net cost of each event.  

 

Year Month Event 
Last 

attendance 
figure 

Income 
Net Cost 

(after 
income) 

2
0
1
7
 

April 
What’s your 
story, Chorley? 

1,500 
 

£5,400 

April 
Chorley Grand 
Prix 
 

2,000 + £4,000 £36,000 

Summer 
months 

Theatre in the 
Park x2 

1,000 £5,000 £2,000 

June 
Picnic in the 
Park 

8,000 
 

£15,000 

June Taste of Chorley 1,000 
 

£2,000 

October Chorley Live 10,000 £15,000 £0 

  July  
Chorley Flower 
Show* 

13,000 £62,108 £67,000 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 3



2
0
1
6
 

November 
Astley Park 
Bonfire and 
Fireworks* 

4,000 £500 £12,337 

November 
Christmas lights 
switch on 

5,000 £3,000 £14,000 

November 
Christmas 
pantomime 

400 £900 £600 

December 
Chorley’s Santa 
Express 

2,400 £17,000 £2,000 

December  
Christmas 
attraction 

15,000 £40,000 £5,000 (throughout 
month) 

  Total   61,300 £147,508 £161,337** 

* 2017 figures yet to be confirmed  

**not reflective of total cost of 2017/18 events 

 
11. A total of 61,300 people attended the events listed above. It can be seen that both the 

Flower Show and the Christmas attractions have the highest number of attendances of the 
all events organised. However, it must be noted the Flower Show is a weekend event 
compared to the Christmas attraction which is held over a longer period therefore the 
Flower Show can be deemed to attract the highest number of visitors over a two day period. 

 

12. The Flower Show is the highest costing event held across the year, with the 2016 show 
costing in the region of £67,000 (net). The lowest costing event is Chorley Live which was 
delivered at no net cost to the Council in 2017 due to the income generated from this event 
covering the outgoing cost of organising the event.  

 
13. With regards to value for money or cost per attendance, Chorley Live shows the best value 

for money in terms of attendances at nil cost per visitor. The event with the highest cost per 
attendance is the Chorley Grand Prix, although it is difficult to exactly quantify attendances 
at this event due to its nature and they layout of the of the course and it is therefore thought 
that actual attendance at the 2017 event was actually much higher than 2,000 people. 

 

14. The event with the highest income is the Chorley Flower Show, with an income of around 
£62,000 generated in 2016. 

 

 

Event feedback focus – Chorley Flower Show 2017 
 
15. Following the delivery of events, a satisfaction survey is sent to customers asking for their 

views. A total of 283 people completed the feedback questionnaire following the Chorley 
Flower Show in 2017. The below outlines some key areas of feedback received from 
visitors: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

£0-£10 £11-£25 £26-£40

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Yes

No

Not sure

16. Respondents were asked what their favourite part of the show was with the majority of 
people mentioning the words gardens, displays, marquees and stalls in their response to 

this question. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

17. The majority of people said that they spent between £11-40 pounds whilst at the Flower 
Show and the majority of respondents spent between £0-10 on their visit to Chorley outside 
of the show.  

 
 
                Will you be visiting again next year? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18. 84% of respondents said that they would like to visit the Flower Show again next year. 

 

 
Marketing and promotion of events     
 
19. Council events are marketed through a number of different means including the Council 

website; Check out Chorley website, social media (Facebook and Twitter) and the What’s 
Happening magazine which is a publication produced by the Council three times a year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

£11-£25 £26-£40 £41-£55

Spend at the show (top 3) Spend outside of the show (top 3) 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3



20. The below table shows the top three ways in which people heard about Picnic in the park, 
Chorley Live and the Chorley Flower Show events held in 2017:  

 
 

 Chorley Live Chorley Flower 
Show 

Picnic in the Park 

1 Previous 
attendance at 

event 

Previous 
attendance at 

event  

Facebook 

2 Facebook 
 

Facebook Word of mouth 

3 Word of mouth Word of mouth What’s Happening 
magazine/Council website 

 
 
21. The most popular ways in which people heard about the above events were Facebook and 

attendance at previous events. Facebook is recognised as a key tool to enable two way 
communication between the Council and residents and the feedback from visitors 
demonstrates its effectiveness in communicating about events. Previous attendance and 
word of mouth were also popular ways of people hearing about events and this 
demonstrates the success of previous events, encouraging people to attend year on year 
and talk positively about the events to friends and family. 

 
22. One of the key marketing tools used for promoting Chorley as a place to visit including the 

promotion of events is the Check Out Chorley website. Over quarter two 2017/18, there 
were over 17,000 page views on the Check Out Chorley website.  

 

23. Facebook is also used as a key communications tool to engage with residents and is also 
used for the marketing of events. Over quarter two 2017/18, there were over 210,000 post 
engagements on the Council’s Facebook page. Post engagements include likes, comments 
and shares about anything that we post on our page, including any information about 
events. 

 

24. Performance against the indicator ‘number of event attendees’ will be reported at quarter 
four 2017; however performance so far over this year for event attendances is extremely 
positive with 40,500 events attendances against an annual target of 65,000. 

 
QUESTIONS  
 
25. The below provides some suggested questions to initiate discussions of the panel: 

1. Given the financial challenges facing the council; 

a. How could event delivery be made more sustainable?  
b. Other authorities are pursuing sponsorship as a way to fund events, has this been 

considered by the Council? 

2. Is the economic impact and benefit of each of the events known? How could this be 
measured and reported to ensure that the events we deliver provide the most impact? 

 

3.  Which events in the calendar have the most/least impact in terms of attendance, cost, 
income and wider benefits to the borough and how could the more successful events be 
developed? 

 
4.  Is there a delivery plan for future events, can a brief outline of this plan be discussed 

within the meeting? 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
26. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

x Policy and Communications  

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
27. No comment 
 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFIC
[...]
ood feedback about the attraction and last year 
the real ice rink and winter wonderland was the best yet in terms of feedback from visitors. 
 
Santa Express  
Now in its fourth year, this attraction links the town centre to Astley Hall where there is a chance for 
children to see Father Christmas and receive a gift. The attraction proves very popular with tickets 
nearly always selling out, with ticket sales covering the majority of the costs of the attraction. 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Policy and Governance) 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Resources)  

Executive Cabinet  3rd November 2017 

 

CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING – SECOND 

QUARTER 2017/18 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 2017/18, 1 July – 30 
September 2017. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service delivery 
measures for the second quarter of 2017/18, 1 July to 30 September 2017. Performance is 
assessed based on the delivery of key projects and against the measures in the 2016 
Corporate Strategy along with key service delivery measures for individual services. 

4. Overall, performance of key projects is good, with eight (57%) of the projects rated as green 
or complete. Two projects (14%) are now closed with a full explanation provided within the 
report. Four (29%) of projects are currently rated amber; actions plans for each of these 
projects are contained within this report 

5. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures is also 
good. 58% of Corporate Strategy measures are performing on or above target or within the 
5% threshold and 70% of key service delivery measures are performing on or above target or 
within the 5% threshold. Those indicators performing below target have action plans outlined 
with measures which will be put into place to improve performance.  

6. During quarter two, a resident survey was conducted to gather the views of residents about 
satisfaction with the council, their local area and community involvement. Overall 
performance is good, five of the nine indicators performed above target or within the 5% 
tolerance. Four of the nine indicators performed below target, the percentage of people who 
feel they cannot influence decision making in their local area, satisfaction with street 
cleanliness, percentage of people who regularly participate in volunteering and percentage of 
residents who feel that Chorley Council provides value for money. However, performance is 
on a par or better than average compared to national trends for council satisfaction and 
should also be considered in light of a particularly challenging local and national context. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes No 

 

Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes No 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

7. To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in 
delivering the Corporate Strategy. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

8. None. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  
An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND 

10. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document for the authority and includes 
performance indicators and key projects which focus on delivering the Council’s four 
priorities.  

11. The Corporate Strategy was approved b
[...]
to process all new claims 
and change events for Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Benefit 

Smaller is 
better 

6.4 days 5.35 days 
Better 

than Q2 
16/17 

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'major' 
application types 

Bigger is 
better 

70% 100% 
Better 

than Q2 
16/17 

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'minor' 
application types 

Bigger is 
better 

65% 94% 
Better 

than Q2 
16/17 

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'other' 
application types 

Bigger is 
better 

80% 100% 
Better 

than Q2 
16/17 

Number of households living in 
Temporary Accommodation  

Smaller is 
better 

15 16  
Worse 

than Q2 
16/17 

Number of missed collections per 
100,000 collections of household 
waste 

Smaller is 
better 

49 95 
Worse 

than Q2 
16/17 

Supplier Payment within 30 days 
Bigger is 

better 
99% 98.54% 

Better 
than Q2 
16/17 

Average working days per employee 
(FTE) per year lost through sickness 
absence 

Smaller is 
better 

3.75 days 4.16 days 

Worse 
than Q2 
16/17 

Vacant Town Centre Floor Space 
Smaller is 

better 
6% 5.2% 

Worse 
than Q2 
16/17 

% Council Tax collected 
Bigger is 

better 
55.92% 55.97% 

Better 
than Q2 
16/17 

 

Trend shown is for change from Quarter 2 2016/17. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 36 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 September 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus
	4 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 November 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 30 November 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan and Alistair Morwood 

 
OFFICERS:  Rebecca Huddleston (Director (Policy and Governance)), 

Andrew Daniels (Communications and Events Manager), 
Kate Howcroft (Policy Officer) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 
 

17.OSP.43 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 September 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 21 September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

17.OSP.44 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interest received.  
 

17.OSP.45 Performance Focus 
 
The Performance Panel received a report from the Director of Policy and Governance 
which provided information on the events being delivered by the Council’s 
Communications and Events Team.   
 
The Council’s events programme aims to –  

 Bring people together 

 Increase the borough’s profile locally and nationally 

 Encourage people to live and work in the borough 

 Provide engaging activities for residents improve and /promote health and 
wellbeing (Chorley Grand Prix) 

 support local businesses  
 
It was reported that Chorley Council had gained an excellent reputation for organising 
and delivering events.  Since 2009, the Council’s events delivery had significantly 
increased from two annual events (Picnic in the Park and the Christmas lights switch 
on), to a yearlong programme of activities designed for people of all ages. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 November 2017 

As part of their work, the Communications and Events Team was also responsible for 
internal and external communications including press enquires, social media, branding 
and website development. 
 
Events delivered in 2016/17 
 
Members of the Performance Panel were presented with the following table which 
outlined information on events delivered over 2016 and 2017.  It also provided 
attendance figures for each event, the amount of income generated were applicable, 
and the net cost.  
 
 

2
0

1
6
 

July Chorley Flower 
Show* 

13,000 £62,108 £67,000 

November Astley Park 
Bonfire and 
Fireworks* 

5,000 £3,000 £14,000 

November Christmas 
lights switch on  

5,000 £3,000 £14,000 

November Christmas 
pantomime 

400 £900 £600 

December Chorley’s 
Santa Express 

2,400 £17,000 £2,000 

December 
(throughout 
the month) 

Christmas 
attraction  

15,000 £40,000 £5,000 

 Total   61,300 £147,508 £161,337** 

 
*2017 figures yet to be confirmed 
**Not reflective of total cost of 2017/18 events 
 
It was reported that the Chorley Flower Show was the highest costing event held 
across the year, with the 2016 show costing in the region of £67,000 (net).  Chorley 
Live was delivered at no net cost to the Council in 2017 due to the income generated 
from this event covering the outgoing cost of organising the event. 
 
With regards to value for money or cost per attendance – 

Year Month Event  Last 
attendance 
figures  

Income Net cost 
(after 
income) 

 

2
0

1
7
 

April What’s your 
story, Chorley? 

1, 500  5,400 

April Chorley Grand 
Prix 

2,000+ £4,000 £36,000 

Summer 
months 

Theatre in the 
Park x2 

1,000 £5,000 £2,000 

June Picnic in the 
Park 

8,000  £15,000 

June Taste of 
Chorley 

1,000  £2,000 

October Chorley Live 10,000 £15,000 £0 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 November 2017 

 Chorley Live shows the best value for money in terms of attendances at nil cost 
per visitor; 

 Chorley Grand Prix was the highest cost event per attendee.  However, it was 
difficult to quantify attendances for this event due to its nature, and the layout of 
the course.  It was therefore considered that the actual attendance at the event 
held in 2017 was much higher than 2,000 people recorded in the table; 

 Chorley Flower Show generated the highest income in 2016, of around 
£62,000. 

 
Evaluation  
 
Following the delivery of events, customers are asked to complete a satisfaction 
survey. 
 
The purpose of the evaluation is to gather information on the economic and social 
impact the event had on the borough as well as improving the event for the following 
year.   
 
An example of this was provided in respect of the Chorley Flower Show 2017.  A total 
of 283 people completed the feedback questionnaire following the Chorley Flower 
Show in 2017.  It was reported that the majority of respondents spent between £11-
£40 pounds whilst at the event, and £0-£10 outside the show.  84% of respondents 
indicated that they would attend the event the following year.  Respondents were also 
asked to indicate their favourite part of the show. 
 
Performance against the indicator ‘number of event attendees’ would be reported at 
quarter four 2017/18; however the performance so far had been positive with 40,500 
events attendances against an annual target of 65,000. 
 
Marketing  
 
It was reported that events are promoted and marketed by various means including 
the Council’s website, Check out Chorley website, social media (Facebook and twitter) 
and the Council’s What’s Happening magazine published three times per year.  
 
In addition to general advertising, targeted advertising also take place (eg Chorley 
Flower Show is advertised in horticultural magazines). 
 
The most popular way in which people heard about the Council’s events was via 
Facebook and attendance at previous events.  Facebook was recognised as a key tool 
to enable two-way communication between the Council and residents.  Feedback 
received from visitors demonstrated Facebook’s effectiveness. 
 
Questions from the Performance Panel 
 
In response to questions raised by members, the Performance Panel were informed -  
 

 The final cost for Chorley Flower Show 2017 would be known within the next 
two weeks. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 November 2017 

 The costs detailed within the report did not include the staffing costs for 
Communications and Events Team, which would vary depending on which 
officers were delivering the event. 
 

 It was expected that the revenue raised for the Christmas events for 2017 
would not match those of the previous year.  This was due to the events being 
scaled back as a result of the work taking place on the Market Walk extension.  
 

 Feedback received from residents indicated that they considered the events 
good value, and provided a positive impression of Chorley. 
 

 Although there was extensive advertising for the Council’s events (60% of 
which is focused within the borough); it was recognised that some residents, 
particularly those living in the outlying rural areas, may not be aware of the 
Council’s events.  To address this matter, members of the Performance Panel 
suggested an alternative approach could include delivering leaflets to 
community hubs and via Parish Council newsletters  
 

 Chorley Grand Prix had proved to be the highest cost per attendee.  This was 
affected by a number of factors, including the weather. In 2017 the Council had 
appointed a company who specialised in gathering sponsorship.  However, this 
had not proved successful, and the Council was being debriefed on their 
findings.  One significant cost related to the Council’s legal responsibilities in 
regards to road closures.  The number of hours by Council officers attributed to 
this event was low in comparison to other events, as British Cycling organised a 
significant amount of the event. 
 

 Chorley Live had been a huge success at nil cost to the Council.  However it 
had attracted some criticism in that a number of the venues were considered 
too small to accommodate the number of attendees.  It was recognised that this 
could discourage attendance in the future.  To prevent this, the number of 
venues taking part in the event would need to increase.  Due to the success of 
Chorley Live, with some businesses claiming that weekend as the most 
profitable throughout the whole year, it was considered that a similar event 
could be held at a different time of the year.  However, the Council would not 
have the resources to organise more than one event per year, and businesses 
were being encouraged to work together to deliver a similar event.   
 

 The panel discussed a number of options which could be considered to 
increase the revenue stream on Council run events.  These include –  

 Extending Chorley Flower Show by a day, increasing the event to three 
days. 

 Increasing ticket prices and introducing a nominal entrance charge for those 
events which are currently free such as Astley Park Bonfire and fireworks. 
At present a donation can be made by attendees for this event, which are 
donated to the Mayor’s charity.  It was felt that a nominal admittance charge 
to cover the cost of the event would not be unreasonable.  

 Charging a fee for those businesses who were profiting from within the 
events boundaries (eg food stalls). 

 
AGREED –  

 That the report be noted; 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 November 2017 

 That a costing exercise was carried out to establish the cost of officer 
time spent on each event. 

 
17.OSP.46 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017/18 

 
The Performance Panel considered a monitoring report from the Director of Policy and 
Governance which was presented at the Executive Cabinet on 3 November.  The 
report set out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy and key 
performance indicators during the second quarter of 2017/18, 1 July to 30 September 
2017. 
 
Overall, performance of key projects was rated as good - 

 8 (57%) of projects were rated as green or complete 

 2 (14%) of projects were closed, the reasons for which had been included in the 
report  

 4 (29%) of projects were rated amber, action plans for which were detailed in 
the report. 

 
Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivering measures 
was good with 58% of Corporate Strategy measures performing on or above target.  
80% of key service delivery measures were performing on or above target or within 
the 5% threshold.  Those indicators performing below target had action plans outlined 
in the report, including measures which would be put into place to improve 
performance. 
 
 During quarter 2, a residents’ survey was conducted to gather residents’ views about 
their satisfaction with the Council, local area and community involvement.  Overall 
performance was good.  Five of the nine indicators preformed about target of within 
the 5% tolerance.   
 
Four of the nine indicators performed below target;  

 % of people who felt they could not influence decision making in their local 
area,  

 satisfaction with street cleanliness,  

 % of people who regularly participate in volunteering 

 % of residents who felt that Chorley Council provided value for money. 
 
However, this performance was on par or better than average compared to national 
trends for council satisfaction.  It should also be considered in light of a particularly 
challenging local and national context. 
 
Members of the Performance Panel questioned the purpose of the performance 
indicator ‘Number of homelessness preventions and reliefs’.  It was confirmed that the 
performance indicator was no longer going to be monitored through the Council’s 
corporate strategy following the publication of the quarter four 2017/18 performance 
information and will instead be reviewed and measured locally within the relevant 
Council service.  
 
AGREED – That the report be noted.   
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 November 2017 

Chair Date  
 


